
TABLE 10. ACQUISITION AND SALE OF LAND FOR ALL LANDLORDS BY STATES 

UNITED STATES 

REGIO 

NORTH 
NORTH 
SOUTH 
WEST. 

DIVIS 

NS 

EAST 
CENTRAL 

IONS 

NGLAND NEW E 
MIDDL 
EAST 
WEST 
SOUTH 
EAST 
WEST 
MOUNT 
PACIF 

E ATLANTIC 
NORTH CENTRAL: 

NEW E 

MAINE 
N£w H 
VERMO 
MASSA 
RHODE 
CONNE 

MIDDL 

NEW Y 
NEW J 
PENNS 

EAST 

OHIO. 
INDIA 
ILLlN 
MICHl 
WISCO 

WEST 

MINNE 
IOWA. 
MISSO 
NORTH 
SOUTH 
NEBRA 
KANsA 

SOUTH 

DELAW 
MARYL 
VIRGI 
WEST 
NORTH 
SOUTH 
GEORG 
FLORI 

EAST 

KENTU 
TENNE 
ALABA 
MlsSI 

WEST 

ARKAN 
LOUIS 
OKLAH 
TEXAS 

NORTH CENTRAL. 
ATLANTIC. 

SOUTH CENTRAL. 
SOUTH CENTRAL. 
AIN. 
IC 

NGLAND 

AMPSHiRE 
NT 
CHUSETTS 

ISLAND. 
CTICUT 

E ATLANTIC 

ORK. 
ERSEY. 
YLVANIA. 

NORTH CENTRAL 

NA 
DIS. 
GAN. 
NSIN 

NORTH CENTRAL 

soTA 

URI. 
DAKOTA. 
DAKOTA. 

sKA. 
S. 

ATLANTIC 

ARE. 
AND. 
NIA. 
VIRGINIA 

CAROLINA. 
CAROLINA. 

IA 
DA 

SOUTH CENTRAL 

CKY. 
SsEE 
MA 
SslPPI 

SOUTH CENTRAL 

SAS. 
lANA 
OMA. 

AIN 

NA 

NG 
ADO. 

MOUNT 

MONTA 
IDAHO 
WYOMI 
COLOR 
NEW M 
ARIZO 
UTAH. 
NEVAD 

EXICO. 

PACIF 

WAsHI 
OREGO 
CALIF 
ALASK 
HAWAI 

NA 

A. 

Ie 

NGTON. 
N. 
ORNIA. 
A. 
I. 

. ". 

TOTAL 

LANDLORDS 

1 809 q96 

102 575 
899 876 
666 J90 
lqO 655 

19 789 
82 786 

J91 OJ9 
508 8J7 
22q J26 
16q 868 
277 196 

7J J56 
67 299 

q J8J 
2 q71 
5 229 
J 758 

570 
J J78 

J7 762 
6 551 

J8 q7J 

76 J2J 
7q 6J5 

128 979 
52 JJ5 
58 767 

7J 5q9 
112 686 

65 811 
55 21J 
qq 8q6 
66 9q9 
89 78J 

q OJJ 
IJ 281 
J7 J16 

5 58J 
82 91J 
25 16q 
q2 128 
IJ 908 

50 qOl 
qJ JJ7 
Jq 151 
J6 979 

JJ 892 
JO 721 
58 60J 

15J 980 

15 q12 
15 592 

q 89J 
20 J80 

6 577 
2 9J7 
6 8qq 

721 

. 16 qJ6 
17 22J 
JO 85J 

178 
2 609 

S('(; (r)otn0lco .at end of table. 

22 fARM fINANCE 

PURCHASED 

ACRES 
(1,000) LANDLORDS 

qJ2 qSJ 1 q82 q21 

15 695 90 52q 
171 989 7JJ 58q 
1597H 5J9 6q6 

8q 995 118 667 

2 117 17 J75 
IJ 579 7J lq9 
qJ 267 J2J 250 

128 722 ql0 JJq 
Jq 576 178 69q 
2q 928 IJ9 828 

100 270 221 12q 
56 257 61 q6q 
28 7J8 57 20J 

6q2 J 917 
173 2 18q 
702 q 781 
J5q J 225 

J6 q79 
210 2 789 

J q15 J2 9J8 
565 5 79q 

9 598 Jq q17 

7 J90 6J 789 
8 2ql 6q 6q7 

17 960 95 JqO 
q J66 q5 980 
5 JI0 5J q9q 

12 587 6q ODD 
18 980 92 q96 
11 89J 55 6Jl 
20 919 qJ 6q6 
16 887 J6 910 
2J 232 50 621 
2q 22q 67 OJO 

J97 J J56 
1 Jq5 11 718 
q 218 29 671 

766 q 602 
7 J52 6J 21J 
2 910 18 875 
8 656 J5 JJ9 
8 9Jl 11 920 

7 289 qJ 659 
q 971 J6 OJJ 
5 200 28 5q2 
7 q68 Jl 59q 

8 2J9 28 590 
6 980 25 IJI 

18 q5q qq 1J6 
66 597 12J 267 

lq 166 12 265 
q 65q 1J 595 
7 986 q 011 

12 981 16 597 
9 762 5 611 
q 230 2 55J 
1 q21 6 168 
1 057 66q 

6 729 1) 26J 
6 6q5 15 251 

IJ 05J 26 J97 
q2 167 

2 269 2 125 

ACQUISITION OF LAND 

INHERITED OR GIFT OTHER 1 

NOT 
ACRES ACRES ACRES REPORTED 

( 1,000) LANDLORDS (1,000) LANDLORDS (1,000) (LANDLORDS) 

J22 895 qJq 990 106 160 6 q05 J J98 65 088 

7 90J lq 126 7 766 200 27 ~ 598 
IJ2 6J5 228 JOI J8 788 J 7q6 566 23 012 
IIJ 178 16q 682 q6 077 1 OJ9 519 16 35q 

69 179 27 881 IJ 528 1 q20 2 287 21 12q 

1 681 2 920 qJ6 2q (Z) 6~6 
6 222 11 206 7 JJI 176 26 3 952 

JJ 792 89 96J 9 JJ7 1 260 jJ9 8 0~1 
98 8qJ IJB JJ8 29 q52 2 q86 q27 Iq 971' 
25 879 56 757 8 5J2 211 165 3 029 
19 750 JJ 181 5 10J 2JO 75 2 86~ 
67 5q9 H Hq J2 qql 598 279 10 q61 
q6 798 15 269 8 20J 826 1 257 15 609 
22 J81 12 612 5 J26 59q 1 oJI 5 515 

561 55J 81 7 (Z) 51 
lq2 JJ6 JO - - 52 
621 5J5 80 17 ( Z) 116 
190 658 16q - - 256 
Jl 92 5 - - 22 

1J5 7q6 75 - - 1~9 

2 9J6 5 J2J q65 IJ7 IJ 1 178 
q9q 86J 60 q 11 JJ~ 

2 791 5 020 6 805 J5 2 2 q~O 

5 9J5 15 955 1 J95 272 60 1 393 
6 785 lq 727 (0) 59 (OJ 1 2q3 

12 6Jq q5 qq7 5 258 770 68 ~ 076 
J 668 7 572 69q 158 q 1 159 
q 770 6 262 (0) 1 loJ 1 170 

10 862 1J 628 1 72q - - 1 ~JJ 
H 898 29 9Jq J 969 1 082 11q 1 ~85 

9 562 lq 058 2 JOO 215 Jl 1 188 
16 89J 15 82q J 990 J16 J5 2 ~07 
IJ 12q 11 685 J 7qJ 57 20 q ~5q 
17 55J 22 127 5 5H J6q 105 2 ~57 
15 951 Jl 082 8 151 q52 121 1 5q7 

29q 811 102 lq 1 100 
1 119 2 089 227 - - 312 
J 060 9 722 1 157 58 2 22~ 

585 1 lq6 178 J7 J 166 
q 781 2q 629 2 571 - - 522 
1 752 7 291 1 151 67 7 319 
6 JM 8 6q7 2 292 - - 762 
7 925 2 q22 85J J5 152 625 

6 255 9 J86 1 OJO 17J 5 qlq 
J 877 9 qqO 1 09q - - 781 
J 625 7 667 1 508 qq 67 q56 
5 99J 6 688 1 q71 1J J 1 2IJ 

6 678 6 981 loJ 2 (0) 5IJ 
5 69q 7 q72 (D) 108 lOJ 1 791 

IJ 862 19 120 q 567 162 25 3 156 
ql J16 ql 171 25 221 J26 60 5 001 

11 28J J 8J6 2 719 2q9 16J 6 269 
q IJ8 2 870 q91 112 2q 1 q89 
6 885 951 5q6 201 555 2 255 

10 28J q 970 2 69,5 JO 2 1 917 
8 700 1 20J 772 IJI 290 1 8~6 
J 292 q19 Hq 28 19q 1 077 
1 198 959 195 75 27 583 
1 018 61 J9 - - 173 

5 027 q 022 1 659 296 qJ I 600 
5 7J6 2 681 907 6J 1 1 oq6 
9 52J 5 J92 2 6J9 185 890 2 309 

J9 13 2 7 1 65 
2 056 50q 118 qJ 95 q95 

1978 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE 



TABLE 10. ACQUISITION AND SALE OF LAND FOR ALL LANDLORDS BY STATES--CON. 

UNITED STATES •• 

REGIONS 

NORTHEAST •• 
NORTH CENTRAL 
SOUTH •• 
WEST ••• 

DIVISIONS 

NEW ENGLAND • • • • 
MIDDLE ATLANTIC ••• 
EAST NORTH CENTRAL. 
WEST NORTH CENTRAL. 
SOUTH ATLANTIC ••• 
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL. 
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL. 
MOUNTAIN •• 
PACIFIC •• 

NEW ENGLAND 

MAINE •••• 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 
VERMONT ••• 
MASSACHUSETTS 
RHODE ISLAND. 
CONNECTI CUT • 

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 

NEW YORK •••• 
NEW JERSEy ••• 
PENNSYLVANIA •• 

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 

OHIO ••• 
INDIANA • 
ILLINOIS. 
MICHIGAN. 
WISCONSIN 

WEST NORTH CENTRAL 

MINNESOH •• 
IOWA ••••• 
MISSOURI ••• 
NORTH DAKOTA. 
SOUTH DAKOTA. 
NEBRASKA ••• 
KANSAS •••• 

SOUTH ATLANTI C 

DELAWARE •••• 
MARYLAND •• , • 
VIRGINIA •••• 
WEST VIRGINIA. 
NORTH CAROLI NA, 
SOUTH CAROLI NA. 
GEORGIA •••• 
FLORIDA •••• 

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 

KeNTUCKy •• 
TENNESSEE • 
ALABAMA •• 
MISSISSIPPI 

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 

ARKANSAS. 
LOUISIANA 
OKLAHOMA. 
TEXAS •• 

MOUNTAIN 

MONTANA • 
IDAHO •• 
WYOMING • 
COLORADO •• 
NEW MEXICO. 
ARIZONA 
UTAH •• 
NEVADA. 

PACIFIC 

WASHINGTON. 
'OREGON ••• 
CALIFORNIA. 
ALASKA, •• 
HAWAI I ••• 

LANDLORDS 

13 112 

500 
7 603 
3 712 
1 297 

93 
q07 

2 622 
q 981 

868 
911 

1 933 
866 
q31 

14 
11 
57 

3 
3 
5 

173 
ql 

193 

529 
504 
497 
262 
830 

7D 
668 

1 254 
872 
318 
630 
526 

37 
57 
52 

5 
363 

39 
253 

62 

4ql 
HO 
108 
222 

246 
95 

847 
745 

102 
126 -
511 

44 
22 
61 -

100 
19 

279 -
33 

F ARM AND RANCH USE 

ACRES 
(1,000 ) 

2 60q 

ql 
962 

1 lql 
q59 

9 
32 

119 
8q3 
305 
q99 
337 
326 
133 

2 
(2) 

6 
(2) 
(2) 
(2 ) 

15 
5 

12 

14 
8 

27 
3D 
41 

86 
62 

108 
167 

75 
207 
138 

3 
11 

3 
(2) 

2 
q 

39 
2q2 

24 
9 

2q 
qq2 

20 
10 
92 

215 

25 
17 -

204 
57 
19 

q 
-

11 
2 

109 -
11 

SALE OF LAND IN 1979 

VALUE 
($1,000 ) LANDLORDS 

2 039 121 13 090 

71 2q9 2 127 
771 343 q 886 
75q 168 5 056 
qq2 360 1 021 

5 086 J11 
66 16q 1 816 

196 311 2 000 
575 032 2 886 
175 908 3 116 
q38 859 742 
D9 401 1 198 
181 425 q25 
260 935 596 

1 35q q4 
361 53 

2 479 105 
741 43 

18 2 
D3 6q 

34 487 693 
8 516 168 

23 1(.1 955 

20 lq3 326 
13 423 114 
68 277 536 
27 403 56q 
67 065 q60 

85 452 846 
73 900 1 117 
94 779 214 
52 776 105 
21 310 175 

166 7q7 290 
80 068 139 

4 913 66 
3 059 160 
3 186 49q 

3 70 
3 929 1 101 
2 257 DO 

29 523 1 036 
129 039 59 

27 718 295 
16 834 67 
31 654 257 

362 654 123 

5 466 284 
8 012 167 

64 660 43 
61 263 704 

8 572 31 
H 950 99 - 110 

lq6 772 107 
7 773 -
1 36q 15 
1 994 52 - 11 

12·151 153 
1 297 Z09 

190 085 155 - -57 qOZ 79 

lrncludes law suit judgement, divorce, title dispute, incorporation, horne.stead, suit fo!, repossession, and marriage. 

1978 CENSUS OF AGRICULTURE 

OTHER USE 

ACRES VALUE 
(1,000) (S),OOO) 

528 987 426 

31 88 179 
70 167 180 

JJ2 387 009 
96 3q5 058 

7 D 166 
2J 75 013 
32 52 725 
38 IH q55 

27q 311 706 
J7 36 498 
21 38 805 
51 36 q86 
q5 308 572 

1 547 
1 1 712 
4 1 957 

(0) (0) 

(0) ( Ol 
1 7 446 

9 9 368 
4 32 2qO 

11 33 405 

3 4 932 
1 2 268 
5 12 027 

11 D 701 
12 19 797 

4 10 838 
25 88 979 

3 4 974 
2 630 

(2) 884 
2 7 5q7 

(2 ) 605 

(2) 3 440 
17 q2 637 

9 60 332 
(2) 521 
52 q8 032 

2 4 238 
185 129 675 

8 22 830 

q 16 230 
2 1 398 
7 14 195 

24 4 675 

12 7 qq6 
1 3 684 

(2) 420 
8 27 254 

(2) 116 
Z 5 311 
1 3 064 

q6 18 360 - -1 2 670 
(Z) 6 579 
(Z) 326 

lZ 14 357 
18 15 044 
11 221 836 - -5 57 336 
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